(A foundation limited by guarantee)
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 July 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, on the Foundation’s statement of changes in the Americas’ Funds.

The sensitivity of the statement of changes in the Americas’ Funds is the effect of the assumed changes in
interest rates on net deficit based on non-trading financial assets.  The sensitivity of changes in the Americas’
Funds is calculated by revaluing fixed rate FVPL financial assets for the effects of the assumed changes in
interest rates. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on
market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variable, variables had to be on an individual
basis.  It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

 Effect on
Equity and

Capital

Effect on
Equity and

Capital
   2024  2023
   $’000  $’000

Change in basis points:

-25% (2023: -0.50%)   (2,154)  (6,292)
25% (2023: 25%)   2,154  3,146

(d) Capital management

The Foundation’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide benefits for stakeholders. There were no changes to the Foundation’s
approach to capital management during the year.

In Accordance with the Assignment, Assumption & Amendment Agreement dated June 29, 2017, Section
4.1(d), the total administrative expenses should not exceed a maximum combined amount of US$450,000
without the unanimous approval of the permanent Directors.

Page 22
Environmental Foundation of Jamaica